

**Financial Statements**  
**for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**  
**for**  
**Respro (NPD) Ltd**

**Contents of the Financial Statements  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <b>Company Information</b>               | <b>1</b>    |
| <b>Balance Sheet</b>                     | <b>2</b>    |
| <b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b> | <b>4</b>    |

**Respro (NPD) Ltd**

**Company Information  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**DIRECTORS:**

H Cole  
Ms M McClean

**SECRETARY:**

H Cole

**REGISTERED OFFICE:**

Linen Hall, Suite 631, 6th Floor  
162-168 Regent Street  
London  
W1B 5TG

**REGISTERED NUMBER:**

06725349 (England and Wales)

**ACCOUNTANTS:**

Garside and Co. Limited  
Suite 631, Linen Hall  
162-168 Regent Street  
London  
W1B 5TG

**Balance Sheet**  
**31 March 2022**

|  | Notes | 31.3.22<br>£          | 31.3.21<br>£          |
|--|-------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| <b>FIXED ASSETS</b>                          |       |                       |                       |
| Tangible assets                              | 4     | 184,674               | 122,784               |
| <b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>                        |       |                       |                       |
| Debtors                                      | 5     | 49,419                | 107,988               |
| Prepayments and accrued income               |       | 52,008                | 38,911                |
| Cash at bank and in hand                     |       | <u>269,439</u>        | <u>392,788</u>        |
|  |       | 370,866               | 539,687               |
| <b>CREDITORS</b>                             |       |                       |                       |
| Amounts falling due within one year          | 6     | <u>(139,899)</u>      | <u>(179,817)</u>      |
| <b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>                    |       | <u>230,967</u>        | <u>359,870</u>        |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b> |       | 415,641               | 482,654               |
| <b>CREDITORS</b>                             |       |                       |                       |
| Amounts falling due after more than one year | 7     | <u>(5,401)</u>        | <u>-</u>              |
| <b>NET ASSETS</b>                            |       | <u><u>410,240</u></u> | <u><u>482,654</u></u> |
| <b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>                  |       |                       |                       |
| Called up share capital                      |       | 2,000                 | 2,000                 |
| Retained earnings                            |       | <u>408,240</u>        | <u>480,654</u>        |
| <b>SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS</b>                   |       | <u><u>410,240</u></u> | <u><u>482,654</u></u> |

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2022.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

**Balance Sheet - continued**  
**31 March 2022**

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 30 December 2022 and were signed on its behalf by:

H Cole - Director

**Notes to the Financial Statements  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**1. STATUTORY INFORMATION**

RESPRO (NPD) LTD is a private company limited by share capital, incorporated in England and Wales, registration number 06725349. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Basis of preparing the financial statements**

The financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting standards issued by the Financial Reporting Council, including FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" ("FRS 102") and the Companies Act 2006.

**Going Concern**

The Financial Statements are prepared on the going concern basis for the year, under the historical cost convention and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard and comply with the financial reporting standards of the Financial Reporting Council and the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements are prepared in Sterling which is the functional currency of the company.

**Significant judgements and estimates**

In the application of the company's accounting policies, the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amount of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**Turnover**

**Rendering of services**

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

Revenue represents amount receivable for receiving royalties payments.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Tangible fixed assets**

Long leasehold property includes an office building. Long leasehold property is carried at their revalued amounts, being fair value at the date of valuation less subsequent depreciation and impairment losses. Revaluations are performed by professional qualified valuers with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values at the end of each reporting period. Any accumulated depreciation at the date of revaluation is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset.

Any revaluation increase in the carrying amount of long leasehold property is recognised in other comprehensive income and included in a revaluation reserve in equity, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease of the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit and loss to the extent of the decrease previously expended.

Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged in other comprehensive income and debited against revaluation reserve in equity; decreases exceeding the balance in revaluation reserve relating to an asset are recognised in profit or loss. Each year the difference between depreciation based on the revalued carrying amount of the asset recognised in profit or loss and depreciation based on the asset's original cost is transferred from revaluation reserve to retained earnings.

Other tangible fixed assets are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Depreciation is provided so as to write off the cost or valuation of an asset, less its residual value, over their estimated useful lives as follows:

- Plant and Machinery, etc: 25% on reducing balance

On disposal, the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item sold is recognised in profit or loss, and included in other operating income.

**Government grants**

Government grants relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the income statement over the period necessary to match them with the costs that they are intended to compensate.

Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the company with no future related costs, are recognised in the income statement in the period in which they become receivable.

Payments received by the company are included as 'Other income' in the calculation of the entity's profits for corporation tax purposes in accordance with normal principles.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Financial instruments**

The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments like loans and other accounts receivable and payable are initially measured at present value of the future payments and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method; Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade payables or receivables, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an outright short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially and subsequently, at the present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument.

Investments in non-convertible preference shares and in non-puttable ordinary and preference shares are measured:

- i. At fair value with changes recognised in profit or loss if the shares are publicly traded or their fair value can otherwise be measured reliably;
- ii. At cost less impairment for all other investments.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the best estimate, which is an approximation, of the amount that the company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**Share capital**

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

**Impairment**

At each reporting date non-financial assets not carried at fair value, like goodwill and plant, property and equipment, are reviewed to determine whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If there is an indication of possible impairment, the recoverable amount of any asset or group of related assets, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less cost to sell, is estimated and compared with its carrying amount. If the recoverable amount is lower, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Inventories are also assessed for impairment at each reporting date. The carrying amount of each item of inventory, or group of similar items, is compared with its selling price less costs to complete and sell. If an item of inventory or group of similar items is impaired, its carrying amount is reduced to selling price less costs to complete and sell, and an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

If an impairment loss is subsequently reversed, the carrying amount of the asset or group of related assets is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but not to exceed the amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset or group of related assets in prior periods. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.



**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Taxation**

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

**Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

**Research and development**

Expenditure on research and development is written off in the year in which it is incurred.

**Hire purchase and leasing commitments**

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

**Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk to changes in value.

**Trade and other debtors**

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

**Trade and other creditors**

Trade and other creditors are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors are recognised initially at the transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022**

**2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

**Borrowings**

Borrowings are recognised initially at the transaction price (present value of cash payable to the bank, including transaction costs). Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost. Interest expense is recognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is included in finance costs.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has a right to defer settlement of liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

**Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount of the obligation can be estimated reliably.

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised.

Contingent assets are not recognised. Contingent assets are disclosed in the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

**3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 2 (2021 - 1) .

**4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS**

|                       | Land and<br>buildings<br>£ | Plant and<br>machinery<br>£ | Fixtures<br>and<br>fittings<br>£ |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|
| <b>COST</b>           |                            |                             |                                  |
| At 1 April 2021       | 51,858                     | 86,078                      | 44,428                           |
| Additions             | 49,996                     | -                           | 3,056                            |
| At 31 March 2022      | <u>101,854</u>             | <u>86,078</u>               | <u>47,484</u>                    |
| <b>DEPRECIATION</b>   |                            |                             |                                  |
| At 1 April 2021       | -                          | 63,821                      | 33,180                           |
| Charge for year       | -                          | 5,564                       | 3,576                            |
| At 31 March 2022      | <u>-</u>                   | <u>69,385</u>               | <u>36,756</u>                    |
| <b>NET BOOK VALUE</b> |                            |                             |                                  |
| At 31 March 2022      | <u>101,854</u>             | <u>16,693</u>               | <u>10,728</u>                    |
| At 31 March 2021      | <u>51,858</u>              | <u>22,257</u>               | <u>11,248</u>                    |

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

|                       | Motor<br>vehicles<br>£ | Computer<br>equipment<br>£ | Totals<br>£    |
|-----------------------|------------------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| <b>COST</b>           |                        |                            |                |
| At 1 April 2021       | 104,335                | 9,937                      | 296,636        |
| Additions             | 34,578                 | 1,866                      | 89,496         |
| At 31 March 2022      | <u>138,913</u>         | <u>11,803</u>              | <u>386,132</u> |
| <b>DEPRECIATION</b>   |                        |                            |                |
| At 1 April 2021       | 68,080                 | 8,771                      | 173,852        |
| Charge for year       | 17,708                 | 758                        | 27,606         |
| At 31 March 2022      | <u>85,788</u>          | <u>9,529</u>               | <u>201,458</u> |
| <b>NET BOOK VALUE</b> |                        |                            |                |
| At 31 March 2022      | <u>53,125</u>          | <u>2,274</u>               | <u>184,674</u> |
| At 31 March 2021      | <u>36,255</u>          | <u>1,166</u>               | <u>122,784</u> |

5. DEBTORS

|   |               |                |
|---|---------------|----------------|
|   | 31.3.22<br>£  | 31.3.21<br>£   |
| Amounts falling due within one year:          |               |                |
| Trade debtors                                 | -             | 85,217         |
| Other debtors                                 | 13,000        | 13,000         |
| Directors' current accounts                   | 8,408         | -              |
| Other current assets                          | 11,353        | -              |
| VAT   | 8,850         | -              |
| Rent deposit                                  | 3,808         | 3,808          |
| Prepayments                                   | <u>4,000</u>  | <u>4,000</u>   |
|   | <u>49,419</u> | <u>106,025</u> |
| Amounts falling due after more than one year: |               |                |
| Tax   | -             | 1,961          |
| Other debtors                                 | <u>-</u>      | <u>2</u>       |
|   | <u>-</u>      | <u>1,963</u>   |
| Aggregate amounts                             | <u>49,419</u> | <u>107,988</u> |

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued  
for the Year Ended 31 March 2022

6. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

|                                 | 31.3.22        | 31.3.21        |
|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
|                                 | £              | £              |
| Trade creditors                 | 10,515         | 7,033          |
| Tax                             | -              | 43,999         |
| Social security and other taxes | -              | 382            |
| VAT                             | -              | 4,898          |
| Other creditors                 | 129,384        | 114,199        |
| Directors' current accounts     | -              | 5,556          |
| Accrued expenses                | -              | 3,750          |
|                                 | <u>139,899</u> | <u>179,817</u> |

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

|              | 31.3.22      | 31.3.21  |
|--------------|--------------|----------|
|              | £            | £        |
| Deferred tax | <u>5,401</u> | <u>-</u> |

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.